wife my Executors to my Estate and This my last Will and Testiment and do hereby utterly Disallow 
Revoke and Disnull all former Will or Wills Testiment or Testement Whatsoever In Witness whereof I 
have here unto set my hand and Seal this sixth Day of March in the year of our Lord One Thousand Eight 
Hundred and Thirteen  (1813). 
Signed Sealed published and provisioned by the Said Phillip Buck Sen. as his last Will and Testiment in 
presence of us the Subscribing Witnesses 
Edmond Raymond                                    Philip Buck (signature) 
Benjamin Pitts Dodge   
Charles Hubbard